

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0058

The Plymouth Village Water and Sewer District & a.

v.

Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

RULE 8 INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM RULING OF THE
MERRIMACK SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, NEW HAMPSHIRE MUNICIPAL
ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLYMOUTH VILLAGE WATER AND SEWER
DISTRICT & A.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MUNICIPAL
ASSOCIATION

Natch Greyes, Esq.
New Hampshire Municipal Association
25 Triangle Park Drive
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
603-224-7447

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. NHDES erroneously attributed any costs associated with the standard to the law instead of the rules implementing the standard. 8

 II. NHDES’s failed to undertake the cost-benefit analysis required by statute despite NHDES’s knowledge of the law’s plain language and the legislative intent of RSA 485:3, I(b)..... 9

 A. NHDES failed to undertake the cost-benefit analysis required by RSA 485:3, I(b). 10

 B. NHDES understood the legislative intent behind RSA 485:3, I(b) as it was instrumental in crafting that statute and diverged from that intent in crafting the challenged rules..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Suzanne Fournier & a.</i> , No. 2018-0617 (Nov. 14, 2019)	16
<i>Appeal of Union Tel. Co.</i> , 160 N.H. 309, 317 (2010)	17
<i>Bach v. N.H. Dep't of Safety</i> , 169 N.H. 87, 94 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992, 996 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Franklin v. Town of Newport</i> , 151 N.H. 508, 510 (2004)	6
<i>In re E.I. Du Pont De Nemours and Company C-8 Personal Injury Litigation</i> , 2-13-MD-2433 (S.D. Ohio October 1, 2018)	12

Statutes

RSA 208:1	17, 18
RSA 485:3	6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 17
RSA 541-A	6, 9
RSA 541-A:5	9

Session Laws

Chapter 208, Laws of 2019	8, 10, 17
Chapter 368, Laws of 2018	passim

Rules

OFFICE OF INFO. AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS IN THE OFFICE OF MGMT. AND BUDGET, <i>Regulatory Determinations for Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctanesulfate (PFOS)</i> , REGINFO.GOV, available at https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201910&RIN=2040-AF93	18
--	----

Treatises

Matthew Kotchen, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , in <i>ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CLIMATE AND WEATHER</i> , (Stephen Schneider and Terry Root eds., 2 nd Ed. 2010), available at: https://environment.yale.edu/kotchen/pubs/CBAchap.pdf	10
--	----

Other Authorities

MASS. DEP’T OF ENVTL. PROTE., DEVELOPMENT OF A PFAS DRINKING WATER STANDARD (MCL), PRESENTATION TO PFAS STAKEHOLDER GROUP MEETING, June 20, 2019, available at: <https://www.mass.gov/lists/development-of-a-pfas-drinking-water-standard-mcl>..... 11, 13

MICH. DEP’T OF ENV’T, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY, MICHIGAN MOVES FORWARD ON DRINKING WATER STANDARDS FOR PFAS, PRESS RELEASE, Oct. 11, 2019, available at: https://www.michigan.gov/egle/0,9429,7-135-3308_3323-509830--,00.html..... 12, 13

N.J. DEP’T OF ENVTL. PROT., AFFIRMING NATIONAL LEADERSHIP ROLE, NEW JERSEY PROPOSES STRINGENT DRINKING WATER STANDARDS FOR PFOA AND PFOS, April 1, 2019, https://www.nj.gov/dep/newsrel/2019/19_0021.htm 11, 13

U.S. ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY, HOW EPA REGULATES DRINKING WATER CONTAMINANTS, available at: <https://www.epa.gov/dwregdev/how-epa-regulates-drinking-water-contaminants>..... 18

U.S. EPA, FACT SHEET: PFOA & PFOS DRINKING WATER HEALTH ADVISORIES, Nov. 2016, available at: https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-06/documents/drinkingwaterhealthadvisories_pfoa_pfos_updated_5.31.16.pdf14

VT DEP’T OF HEALTH, PFAS IN PUBLIC DRINKING WATER, July 2019, available at: https://www.healthvermont.gov/sites/default/files/documents/pdf/ENV_DW_PFAS.pdf..... 11, 13

WIS. DEP’T OF HEALTH SERVICES, PER- AND POLYFLOUROALKYL SUBSTANCES (PFAS), <https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/water/gws.htm> 11, 13
